and (2) In or about July 2013, Dyer solicited 

another investor to wire $25,000 for Scenic City F-10, I – VIII and again those funds were diverted 

for personal use. (Appendix 2).   

Count III charged Dyer with willfully attempting to avoid paying income tax in the amount 

of Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars ($75,910.00) for the year 2012; and by 

intentionally failing to report income that had been embezzled through his Limited Liability 

Company, Broad Street Ventures, LLC.   Count IV charged Dyer with knowingly disobeying an 

Order entered by the Honorable United States District Court Judge Travis R.

[...]

bank account held by Broad Street Ventures, LLC, and then spent them on personal expenses; (5) 

Dyer and Brennan did not register the common stock with the SEC and did not complete any 

reverse mergers; and (6) the total loss amount was greater than Three Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00).  (Appendix 2).   

Dyer also agreed on the Tax Evasion charge that: (1) he reported embezzled investor funds 

received through Broad Street Ventures, LLC as Long-Term Capital Gains reducing his personal 

tax liability; (2) the embezzled funds should have been reported as regular income;

[...]

improperly reported as non-taxable distributions rather than individual guaranteed payments 

through the partnership; and (4) he evaded the true assessment tax owing on his tax returns from 

2010 – 2014.  The total amount of additional tax due and owing is Three Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($312,799.00). (Appendix 2).   

3. Prior to the criminal case being filed against Dyer and Brennan, the SEC filed a 

civil action on July 20, 2016.  (SEC v. Brennan, et al., Case No. 1:16-cv-00307) also in the United 

States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee.

[...]

Counts I and III carried a maximum term of sixty (60) 

months while the maximum on Count IV was six (6) months.  (Appendix 2).     

6. Dyer filed objections to the PSR on August 4, 2017.  Specifically, Dyer objected to 

paragraphs 23, 24, 25 and 26 and the loss amount being set in excess of Three Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00).  On August 25, 2017 Dyer filed an additional 

objection to the loss amount in Paragraph 23 of the PSR: 

“…Specifically, the Defendant raises an objection to the loss amount in paragraph 

23 of the PSR.  The Defendant states that the base offense level of six (6) in

[...]

(Appendix 2).  

7. Probation filed an Addendum and a Revised PSR on September 19, 2017.  In the 

Addendum probation noted that the financial section of the PSR had been modified and the parties 

agreed to fraud/loss restitution in the amount of Four Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand 

Seventy Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($4,942,070.18).  The Revised PSR omitted the enhancement 

for Dyer acting as a broker or financial advisor.   

The Revised PSR set Dyer’s base offense level at six (6), and again added an Eighteen (18) 

level enhancement based on loss amount, the two (2) level enhancement for more than 200 victims,

[...]

Funds from an SEC disgorgement are not automatically given to victims, but instead may 

be retained by the Government. 

In the Eight Circuit case of United States v. Perry, 152 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998), the 

Defendant Perry appealed an order from the District Court which, in part, held him liable for 

disgorgement of Three Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Six 

Cents ($347,117.06). The Defendant, on appeal, contended that the order was punitive, and argued 

that his subsequent criminal conviction was a violation of the Double Jeopardy Clause. The court 

rejected the Defendant’s view and held that SEC disgorgement remedies are not criminal